VIG critically examined the scope of companies to be

consolidated (fully or at equity). As a result, VIG decided to

retrospectively include the following companies, which

were previously not consolidated due to the materiality

guidelines of the Group, in the scope of consolidation:

• Fully consolidated companies

– Doverie

• At equity consolidated companies

– Beteiligungs- und Immobilien GmbH

– Beteiligungs- und Wohnungsanlagen GmbH

– Österreichisches Verkehrsbüro

– VBV – Betriebliche Altersvorsorge

Purchase price allocations were performed during retro-

spective first-time consolidation in accordance with IFRS 3,

and the resulting goodwill values are presented on

page 76.

In the case of Doverie, an insurance portfolio value of

EUR 110,000,000 (book value as of 31 December 2014:

EUR 15,258,000) was recognised as a result of purchase

price allocation.

The following table shows the retrospective adjustments to the balance sheet as of 1 January 2013 for each consolidation

method.

As of 1 January 2013

As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies
After

adjustment

in EUR '000

ASSETS

Intangible assets 2,409,965 64,046 0 2,474,011

Investments 29,462,819 -132,347 26,564 29,357,036

Receivables 1,617,653 296 0 1,617,949

Other assets 339,054 736 0 339,790

Cash and cash equivalents 772,238 3,884 0 776,122

Deferred tax assets 150,361 56 0 150,417

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Non-underwriting provisions 508,368 10,914 0 519,282

Liabilities 3,028,844 888 0 3,029,732

Tax liabilities out of income tax 91,907 73 0 91,980

Deferred tax liabilities 226,634 3,399 0 230,033

Shareholders' equity 5,688,612 -78,603 26,564 5,636,573

 Company | Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 73

Retrospective restatement had the following effects on the 2013 annual financial statements:

ASSETS

As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

A. Intangible assets 2,265,746 56,107 -4,315 2,317,538

B. Investments 29,200,535 -138,538 31,616 29,093,613

C. Investments for unit-
  and index-linked life
  insurance 6,707,275 0 0 6,707,275

D. Reinsurers'share in
  underwriting provisions 1,028,426 0 0 1,028,426

E. Receivables 1,560,699 1,183 0 1,561,882

F. Tax receivables and
  advance payments out
  of income tax 82,253 0 0 82,253

H. Other assets 335,109 692 0 335,801

I.  Cash and cash equivalents 705,025 14,928 0 719,953

Subtotal 41,885,068 -65,628 27,301 41,846,741

Deferred tax assets 91,823 59 0 91,882

Total ASSETS 41,976,891 -65,569 27,301 41,938,623

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

B. Subordinated liabilities 1,029,944 0 0 1,029,944

C. Underwriting
  provisions 25,980,464 0 0 25,980,464

D. Underwriting provision
  for unit- and index-linked
  life insurance 6,489,366 0 0 6,489,366

E. Non-underwriting
  provisions 600,125 11,953 0 612,078

F. Liabilities 2,432,165 883 0 2,433,048

G. Tax liabilities out of
  income tax 62,793 270 0 63,063

I.  Other liabilities 194,501 0 0 194,501

Subtotal 36,789,358 13,106 0 36,802,464

Deferred tax liabilities 167,438 2,169 0 169,607

Shareholders' equity 5,020,095 -80,844 27,301 4,966,552

Total LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 41,976,891 -65,569 27,301 41,938,623

74 Group Annual Report 2014

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Premiums written – gross 9,218,574 0 0 9,218,574

Net earned premiums 8,479,051 0 0 8,479,051

Financial result excl. at equity consolidated companies 1,183,773 5,686 0 1,189,459

Income from investments 1,634,793 15,583 0 1,650,376

Expenses for investments and interest expenses -451,020 -9,897 0 -460,917

Result from shares in at equity consolidated companies 35,042 0 2,352 37,394

Other income 143,897 0 0 143,897

Expenses for claims and insurance benefits -7,210,552 0 0 -7,210,552

Acquisition and administrative expenses -1,866,318 0 0 -1,866,318

Other expenses -409,756 -8,028 0 -417,784

Profit before taxes 355,137 -2,342 2,352 355,147

Tax expenses -98,755 -82 0 -98,837

Profit for the period 256,382 -2,424 2,352 256,310

There is no material effect on other comprehensive income.

Earnings per share

As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Earnings per share* 1.57 -0.02 0.02 1.57

* The calculation of this ratio includes accrued interest expenses for hybrid capital.

 Company | Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 75

Scope and methods of consolidation

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung

Gruppe, Vienna, is the parent company of Vienna Insur-

[…]

holding period varies from 20 to 250 days. Due to the

nature of the portfolio, interest rate and spread risk make

the largest contributions to value-at-risk. As a plausibility

check of the calculations, the value-at-risk for the most

important sub-portfolios is determined using both the

parametric method described above and the historical

calculation method.

The following table shows the VaR (at a 99% confidence level) for Vienna Insurance Group securities that are held as

available for sale or at fair value through profit or loss.

VaR Vienna Insurance Group 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

in EUR million

10-day holding period 247.61 201.0

20-day holding period 350.17 284.3

60-day holding period 606.51 492.4

Total risk capacity 1,443.33 1,300.2

20-day VaR as % of risk capacity 24% 22%

Capital market scenario analysis

This analysis is carried out annually for all Vienna Insurance Group companies in order to check the risk capacity of the

investments. The following table shows the stress parameters and the effect on capital of each scenario for 31 December

2014.

Reduction in market value Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%

of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%

of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%

Market value of assets less
liabilites (in EUR millions) 6,760.16 5,120.68 5,611.26 5,254.91 6,264.49 5,213.65

In scenario 1, the market value of shares, bonds and real estate all decrease sharply at the same time – ceteris paribus.

The market value of the assets is still considerably higher than the value of the liabilities after stress testing, which con-

firms the good rating given to Vienna Insurance Group by Standard & Poor’s.

114 Group Annual Report 2014

Life insurance

The following table shows the changes in endowment insurance (not including risk insurance), risk insurance, annuity

insurance, unit- and index-linked insurance, government-sponsored pension plans and the total.

[…]

tions for investment income, inflation, costs, taxes, cancel-

lations, mortality and other key figures.

The interest rate curve used depends on the capital mar-

ket on the measurement date. In order to be able to make

a statement on the impact of alternative interest rate

curves, the Market Consistent Embedded Value as of

31 December 2014 and the increase in value resulting

from new business in 2014 were calculated using an inter-

est curve alternately increased and decreased by 1%. For

interest rate sensitivities, a change of +/- 100 basis points

is applied to capital market interest rate data. Interest rates

that extend beyond the last liquid market data are ex-

trapolated using a long-term interest rate level of 4.2%

(ultimate forward rate). The long-term level is also held

constant for the sensitivities. The sensitivities therefore do

not represent a simple parallel shift.

116 Group Annual Report 2014

Sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the Market Consistent Embedded Value of life and health insurance in Austria
as of 31.12.2014

Change in % of the
base value

Market Consistent Embedded Value, Austria

Decrease in share prices and property values -10% -3.83

Interest rate curve shift +1% 15.92

Interest rate curve shift -1% -28.46

Administrative costs +10% -3.49

Administrative costs -10% 3.31

Lapse rate improvement 10% -0.03

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -0.37

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.73

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -1.41

Value of new business, Austria

Interest rate curve shift +1% 66.93

Interest rate curve shift -1% -77.50

Administrative costs +10% -13.56

Administrative costs -10% 11.19

Lapse rate improvement 10% 6.48

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -11.85

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 8.17

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -4.73

 Company | Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 117

Property and casualty insurance provisions

General information

If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all

amounts that a company in Vienna Insurance Group’s

property and casualty segment pays or expects to have to

pay to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs

of investigating, adjusting and processing these claims

are referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. Vienna

Insurance Group has formed provisions by lines of busi-

ness, extent of cover and year for each Group company to

[…]

significant increase in this spread, which might be calculated based on a sector or rating category, has a large negative

maturity-dependent effect on fair value, while a decrease in the spread raises the fair value of such financial investments.

With respect to the value of shares measured using a level 3 method (multiples approach), VIG assumes that alternative

inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

The following sensitivities were calculated for a derivative used to hedge a share: a 15% decrease in share value leads to

a 19% increase in option value; a 15% increase leads to a drop of 14%. Increasing or decreasing the interest rate does

not lead to a significant change in derivative value. The following sensitivities were calculated for another derivative: a

100 bp increase in the discount rate leads to a 35% increase in option value; a 100 bp decrease leads to a 49% drop in

option value.

142 Group Annual Report 2014

Development of financial instruments  Financial instruments available for sale
by level 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 1

Level 2

restated
Level 3

in EUR '000

Book value as of 31.12. of the
previous year 14,244,179 3,312,536 124,669 12,945,167 3,746,943 182,386

Exchange rate changes -3,813 -2,835 -536 -55,135 -4,956 -149

Book value as of 1.1. 14,240,366 3,309,701 124,133 12,890,032 3,741,987 182,237

Reclassification between securities
categories -11,149 10,746 1,193 -3,010 -5,000 1,323

Reclassification between levels -3,147 -5,319 8,466 37,723 72,260 -109,983

Additions 4,222,458 242,222 61,836 4,744,043 634,526 72,163

Disposals -3,087,332 -514,611 -53,818 -3,284,892 -992,205 -20,421

Change in scope
of consolidation 24,301 -7,088 497 -628 -72,272 -1,668

Changes in value recognised in profit
and loss 4,848 11,629 0 508 0 0

Changes recognised directly in equity 1,392,406 208,086 2,629 -127,785 -41,592 1,826

Impairment -17,327 -30,437 -788 -11,814 -25,166 -808

Book value as of 31.12. 16,765,424 3,224,929 144,148 14,244,177 3,312,538 124,669

Development of financial  Financial instruments recognised at fair value through profit and loss
instruments by level 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 1

restated
Level 2

restated
Level 3

restated

in EUR '000

Book value as of 31.12. of the
previous year 63,664 255,227 24,528 93,286 307,807 36,071

Exchange rate changes -16 1,075 -39 -667 -2,237 -1,239

Book value as of 1.1. 63,648 256,302 24,489 92,619 305,570 34,832

Reclassification between securities
categories 1,563 -235 0 357 1 463

Reclassification between levels 0 0 0 464 37 -501

Additions 88,160 7,365 4,804 104,069 15,695 1,662

Disposals -87,030 -81,076 -6,013 -107,088 -69,227 -12,101

Change in scope
of consolidation -11,073 118 0 -28,016 -9 0

Changes in value recognised in profit
and loss 795 8,079 1,391 1,259 3,160 173

Book value as of 31.12. 56,063 190,553 24,671 63,664 255,227 24,528

 Company | Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 143

Development of financial  Held for trading
instruments by level 31.12.2014 31.12.2013
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in EUR '000

Book value as of 31.12. of the
previous year 243,501 1,528 37,535 243,873 602 32,689

Exchange rate changes -4,720 -1,371 -218 -2,277 255 -376

Book value as of 1.1. 238,781 157 37,317 241,596 857 32,313

Reclassification between securities
categories 7,431 0 3,553 1,847 0 -1,792

Reclassification between levels -15 15 0 0 0 0

Additions 459,834 2,424 5,955 625,909 0 2,001

Disposals -572,949 -323 -15,987 -631,812 -7,122 -2,979

Change in scope
of consolidation -526 526 0 3,730 6,750 0

Changes in value recognised in profit
and loss 3,036 -1,006 26,660 2,232 1,042 7,992

Book value as of 31.12. 135,592 1,793 57,498 243,502 1,527 37,535

Please refer to Note 29 for information on the effects of changes in value recognised in profit and loss.

A new system for managing investments was implemented in Romania during the reporting period. The source of prices

for some financial assets was changed as a result, leading to a number of reclassifications between level 1 and level 2

and to level 3 as well. Other reasons for reclassification include, for example, changes in liquidity conditions in the local

capital markets concerned.

Fair value of derivative financial instruments Fair value

  31.12.2014 31.12.2013

in EUR '000